





फोन/Phone: 0129-2278018

संदर्भ सं./Ref. No. NH/CS/199

Corporate Relationship Department/ कॉर्पोरेट संबंध	Listing Department/ लिस्टिंग विभाग,
विभाग,	M/s National Stock Exchange of India Limited/
M/s BSE Limited/ बीएसई लिमिटेड,	नेशनल स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers / फिरोज जीजीभोय टावर्स,	Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex/ एक्सचेंज
Dalal Street,/दलाल स्ट्रीट,	प्लाजा, बांद्रा कुर्ला कॉम्प्लेक्स,
Mumbai/ मुंबई -400 001	Bandra (E)/ बांद्रा (ई), Mumbai/ मुंबई - 400 051
Scrip Code: 533098	Scrip Code: NHPC
ISIN No. INE848E01016	

- Sub: Clarification request on NHPC power station damages due to "Flash Floods" in Himachal Pradesh
- विषय: हिमाचल प्रदेश में अचानक आई बाढ़ के कारण एनएचपीसी पावर स्टेशन को हुए नुकसान पर स्पष्टीकरण के संबंध में

Sirs/ महोदय,

This is in reference to email of BSE Limited, dated 02.07.2025 on the subject cited above. In this regard, the following is informed:-

1. Has NHPC Ltd. officially disclosed the current operational status of Parbati-II and Parbati-III to the exchange? If there are damages, estimated preliminary damages and how long it will take to bring them back in operation?

Reply: NHPC Limited has not disclosed the current operational status of Parbati-II Project, Himachal Pradesh (4X200 MW) and Parbati-III Power Station, Himachal Pradesh (4X130 MW), to the Stock Exchanges following the flash floods in Himachal Pradesh on June 25, 2025 as the same was not required as per Regulation 30 of SEBI LODR. NHPC will assess and, if required, intimate to Stock Exchanges once damage assessments and restoration timelines are finalized, as per relevant regulatory requirements.

Parbati-II Status:

There were some damages due to the flash flood. The restoration works are in progress and generation of one unit is expected to be started by 14.07.2025. Design team is at Project site. Damage assessment is under progress.

Parbati-III Status:

All units were shut down as a precaution. However, all the generating units of Parbati-III have been restored by July 02, 2025.



2. Are there any other NHPC-operated hydroelectric stations presently under outage or affected due to the recent floods or other natural events?

Reply: No any other Hydroelectric Station presently under outage in Himachal Pradesh.

It is also to inform that the loss of revenue in case of generating station occurs when its Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) is not recovered by year's end. If the power station is able to recover its AFC by year's end, then there is no loss to the Company, even if there is outage in a generating station. As such at this stage, financial loss on account of loss of generation and capacity due to this incident is not determinable.

Apart from above information, it may be noted that NHPC in past has disclosed information as required under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) on regular basis including any disruption of business resulting in material impact for the Organization, as soon as the impact is known to the Organization, and will continue to do so in future.

This is for your information and record. यह आपकी जानकारी और रिकॉर्ड के लिए है।

धन्यवाद,

भवदीय,

(रूपा देब) कंपनी सचिव